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under him, from any foreign source or by way of

payment in the ordinary course of business transact-

ed in India by such foreign source; or

' (b) By way of payment in the ordinary course
of business transacted by him outside India; or

(c) As an agent of a foreign 'source in relation to
any transaction made by such forelgn source with
the Government; or

(d) By way of a gift or presentation made to him
as a member of any Indian delegation, provided that
such gift or present was accepted in accordance with
the regulations made by the Central Government with
regard 1o the acceptance or retention of such gift or
presentation; or

(e) From his relative,. .

0, ,No member of a legislature, oﬂioc-bearcr of
a political party, Government servant or employee of
any corporation shall, while visiting:any country or
territory outside India, accept except with the prior
permission of the Central Government, any foreign
hospitality.

10. The Central Government may—

(a) Prohibit any association, not specified in
Section 4 or Section 6, or any person, from accept-
ing any foreign contribution;

(b) Require any association, specified in Section
6, -to obtain prior permission of the Central Govern-
ment before accepting any foreign contribution; -

(c) Require any person or class of persons; not
specified in Section 9, to obtain prior permission of
the Central Government before accepting any fore:gn
hospitality; 0

foreign Hospitality s

;. (d) Require any person or class of pcrsons or any
assocmtmn, not being an associaton specified in
Section 6, to furnish intimation within such time and

" in_such manner as may be prescribed as  to the

_amount of any foreign contribution received by such
person or class of persons or association, as the case
may be, and the source from which and the manner
in, which such. contribution was receiyed and the
purpose for which and the manner in which such
foreign contribution was utilised; '

.. (e) Require any person, or class of persons,rnot
specified in Section 9, to furnish intimation within
such time and in such manner as may, be prescribed
as to the receipt of any foreign, hospitality, the
source from which and the manper  in, which such
hospitality was received ;
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Provided that no such prohlhmon or requlrcment
shall be made unless the Central Government is satis-
fied that the acceptance of foreign cpt,\t_nbutlon by,
such association or person. or, as.the case may be,
the acceptance of foreign hospitality by such person,

is likely to affect prejudicially— . A

(i) the sovereignty and integrity of Indla or

(ii) the public interest; or

- (iii) freedom or fairness of election to any legis-
lature; or !

:(iv) friendly relatlons with any foreign Statc,

(v) harmony between religious, racial, lmgulstlc
or regional groups, castes or communities.
30+ 11, Every individual, association, organisation
or other person, who is required by or under this Act
‘to obtain the prior permission of the Central Govern-
ment to accept any foreign contribution of foreign
hospitality, shall before the acceptance of any such
contribution ‘or hospitality, make an application for
such permission to the Central Government in such
form and in such manner as may be prescribed. 1%

Chapter III Miscellaneous

12. Where the CentrahGovemment is sal:sﬁed
after making such inquiry as it may deem fit, that
any ' person has .in-his custody .any article or cur-
rency, whether Indian or foreign, which has been
accepted. by such person in contravention of any/of

the provisions of this Act, it may,by order in writing,

prohibit such person from paying, delivering, trans-
ferring or otherwise dealing with, in any manner
whatsoever, such article or currency save in accord-
ance with the written orders. of the. Central Governs
ment and a copy of such order.shall be served upon
the person so prohibited in the prescribed manner,
and thereupon the pravisions of sub-sections (2), (3),
(4) and (5) of Section 7 of the Unlawful Activitics

(Prevention) Act, 1967 shall, so far as may be, apply

to, or in relation to, such article or currency ‘and
references in the said sub-sections to moneys, securi=
ties or.credits shall be construed as references to

-such article or currency : o 3y

Provided that nothing contamed in tl'ns sccuon
shall apply’ to any remittance made, in the ordinary
course of business, through any official channel, post

office or any authorised dealer in foreign exchange -

under the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, 1947.

£

| 13.  Every association, referred to in Section 6;

shail 'maintain, .in such form and.in such manner as

may be prescribed, — Y
(a) an - account of . any forclgn comrlbfuhon
received by it,and . . . hata

. (b) a record as to the manner in wh:ch such con«
tnbunon has been utilised by:it. t e
14. If the Central Government has any reason to
suspect that any provision of this Act has been, or

in T |

-is being contravened by— TSI

..(a) any political, party, or..

(b) any person,.of, g o b g e

(c) any orgamsat:on or,,
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(d) Any association. : 1y

if may, by general or special order authonse such
gazetted officer as it may think fit (hereinafter
referred to as the “authorised officer’’), to inspect
any account or record maintained by such palitical
party, person, organisation, as the case may be, and
thereupon every such authorised officer: shall have
the right to enter in or upon any premises at any
reasonable hour, before sunset and after:sunrise, for
the purpose of inspecting the said account or record,

15.  If, after inspection of an account or record

referred to in Section 14, the authorised officer has
any reasonable cause to believe that any provision
of this Act or of any other law relating to foreign
exchange has been, or is being, contravened, he may
scize .such account or record and produce the same
before the court in whlch any proceeding is brought
for such contravention :

Provided that the authorised officer shall return
such account or record to the person from whom it
was seized if no proceeding is brought' within three
months from the date of such seizure for the con-
travention disclosed by such account or record.

16. If any gazetted officer, authorised in this
behalf by the Central Government, by general or
special order has any reason to believe that any per-
son has in his' possession or control any article or
currency, whether Indian or foreign, in relation to
which any provision of this Act has been, or is being,
contravened, he may seize such article or currency.

- 1 /17, Every seizure made under this Act shall be
- made in accordance with the provisions of Section
103 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898.
"1 18, Any article or currency which is seized
under Section 16 shall be liable to confiscation. 1
- 19. Any confiscation referred ‘lo in Sectlcm 18
may be adjudged—

(a) Without limit, by the court.of dlstnct }udge
within the local limits of whose. Junsdlct]on the
seizure was made; and i itege o

(b) subject to such limits asmay be prescnbed
by such officer, not below the rank of an Assistant
Sessions Judge, as the Central Government may, by
notification in: the Official Gazette specify in . this
behalf digg o

- 1°20." No order of adjudication of confiscation
shall be made unless a reasonable oppoftunity of
making a representation against such confiscation has
been given to the person from whom any article’or
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of District Judge, ‘to-the High Court to whlch such
Court is subordinate: aty

(b) where the order has been made by any other
officer, to the court of the District Judge within the
local limits.of whose jurisdiction such order of ad-
Judication - of - confiscation was madej within one
month from the date of communication to'such per-
son of the order :

Provided that the ‘appellate court may, if it is
'satisfied that the appellant was prevented by suffi-
cient. cause from preferring the appeal within the
said period of one month, allow such appeal to be
preferred within a further period of ione month; but
not thereafter. - 1

(2) Any organisation referred to in Section5, or
any person'Or association referred to in Section'9 of”
Section 10, aggrieved by’ an order of the Central
Government refusing’ to give permission, or by any
order made by the Central Government, under Sec-
tion 5 or Section.9 or Section 10, as'the case may be
may, within 60 days from the date of such order;
prefer an appeal against such order to the Supreme
Court of India. - ;

(3) Every appeal preferred under this section shafl *
be deemed to be an appeal from an original decrer
and the provisions of Order XLI of the first schedule
to the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, shall, as far as
may be, apply thereto as they apply to amvthey appeal
from an original decre.

' 22, Afi'any. person, “on whom' any prohibitery .
order. has been; served under Section 12, pays, ™"
delivers, transfers or otherwise deals with, in any
manner whatsoever, any article or currency, whether
Indian or foreign, in contravention of such prohibi-

tory ‘order; he shall be punished with imprisonment* *

for a term’which may extend to three years or with
fine or'with both; and not withstanding anything™. .
contained in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898; * .
the’ court trying such contraveftion may also impose
on the person convicted an additional fine equivalent -
to the market value of the article or the 'amoﬂnt of |
the currency in respect of' which the’ prohlbltot‘y_l :
order has’beer contravened by him or such parﬁ :
thereof as the court may deem fit. = '/ '/ '
23. (1) Whoever accepts, or assists any pcrson,
political party'‘'or organisatio’' in “accepting, any’ . ‘o
foreign - contribution or ctirrency, whethér Indian or
foreign, in’ contravention of any provision of this'Act'
or'anyrulé¢ made thereunder shall be punished 'with -
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currency has been seized. g gl - imprisonment for a term wh:ch may extend'to five
i ' ' g s, il 39 years or'with' ﬁﬂe’"or‘wuh both U340t 1o By
Judicial order Eaas finen amisd @i e

(2) Whoéver accepts’ any foreign hospitality 15 4
contravention of any provision of this Act shall’ Be §
punishéd with imprisoniment for a’term’ which maf' £ o
extend to-three years, or with fine, or with'both. ¢’

(1) Any person aggrieved by "any ordcr
made under Section 19 may prefer an appeal,—
(a) where the order has been made by the Court
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Confiscation tuua bepine

24. Any person who in relation to any article or
currency, whether Indian or foreign, does or omits
to do any act which act or omission” would render
such article or currency liable to confiscation aunder
this Act shall be' liable to arpenalty mot ‘exceeding
five. times of value of the article orcurrency or
Ra. 1,000 whichever is more, where such article or
currency is not available for confiscation. 1

25. Whoever, having received from a foreign
source any article for his personal use, the market
value of which does not exceed Rs. 5,000 sells or
otherwise [transfers or makes any commercial use
of, such article without the prior permission of the
Central Government, shall be punished with impri-
sonment for a term which may extend to five years,
or with fine, or with both.

26. Whoever fails to comply with any provision
of this Act for which no separate penalty has been
provided shall be punished with imprisonment for a
term which may extend to one year, or with fine, or
with both.

27. (1) Where an offence under this Act or any
rule made thereunder has been committed by a com-
pany, every person who, at the time the offence was
committed, was in charge of, and was responsible to,
the company for the conduct of the business of the
company, as well as the company, shall be deemed

' to be guilty of the offence and shall be liable to be

proceeded against and punished accordingly:

Provided that nothing contained in this sub-
section shall render such person liable to any punish-
ment if he proves that the offence was committed
without his knowledge or that he had exercised all
due diligence to prevent the commission of such
offence. _

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-
section (1), where an offence under this Act or any
rule made thercunder has been committed by a com-
pany and it is proved that the offence has been
committed with the consent or connivance of, oris
attributable to any neglect on the part of, any direc-
tor, manager, secretary or other officer of the com-

pany, other officer shall also be deemed to be guilty -

of that offence and shall be liable to be proceeded
against and punished accordingly.
Explantion.—for the purposes of this section,—

(a) “company’ means anybody corporate and
includes a firm, society, trade union or other associa-
tion of individuals, and T !

(b) “director,” in relation to a firm,

society,

trade union or other association of 'individuals,
means a partner in the firm or  member of the gov-
erning body of such society, trade union or other
gssociation of individuals. : e

Previous sanction ' !

28. No codrt shall take cognizance of any offence '

under this Act, except with the previous sanction of
the Central Government of any officer authoriséd-by
that Government in this behalf. . '

29. . Notwithstanding * anything ' contained in
the Code of Criminal Procedura, 1898, “any “offence
punishable.under this Act may also be investigated
into by such authority as the Central Governament
may specify in this behalf.

30. No suit or other legal proceeding shall lie
against the Central Government in respect of any loss
or damage caused or likely to  be caused
by anything which is in goqd faith done or intended
to be done in pursuance of the provisions of this Act
or any rule or order made thereunder.

31. (1) The Central Government may, by noti-
fication in the Official Gazette, make rules to carry
out the provisions of this Act.

(2) Inparticular, and without prejudice to the
generality of the foregoing power, such rules may
provide for all or any of the following matters,
namely:—

(a) the time within which, and the manner in
which, intimation is to be given by an association
specified in section 6 with regard to the foreign con- .
tributions received by it; ;

(b) the time within which, and the manner

in which, intimation is to be given by persons receiv- * Y

ing any scholarship, stipend or any payment ofa
like nature from a foreign source,

(c) the formand manner in which an appli= -

cation shall be made for obtaining prior permission -

bution or foreign hospitality;

(d) the manner of service of the prohibitory L

order made under Section 12; )
(¢) the form and manner in which account or *

record referred to in Section 13 shall be main- '

tained;
(f) the limits up to which an officer, not below
the rank of an Assistant Sessions Judge, may make *

adjudication of confiscation; ~ 4

(g) any other matter which is required to be’
or may be, prescribed.

(3) Every rule made by the Central Government".-"

under this Act shall be laid, as soon as may be after
it is made, before each House of Parliament while it
is in session for a total period of 30 days which may
be comprised in_one session or in two or more suc-
cessive sessions, and if, before the expiry of the =
session immediately following the session or the’
successivé  sessions  aforesaid, both :
agree in making any modification in the rule or

both Houses agree that the rule should not be made, © £ .

e

e
£

Houses -

a
S .

= 4
e :
g
£
e U

13

" of the Central Government to receive foreign contri- - = s

3 iF =
5 i
o S
. et oo T L
5 P Tk S o

v
-4

5
ing .k

%

v
=

. F

'_‘ .
L

~“
]

4

-
TS

-

|

' BLS
U SAES
L N.g

.

L e

L A







the rule shall thereafter have effect only in.:such
modified form or be of no effect, as the case may
be; so, however, that any such modification or annul-
ment shall be without prejudice - to the ' validity of
anything previously done under that rule.

32. If the Central Government is of opinion that
it is necessary or expedient in the interests of the
general public so to do, it may, by order and subject
to such conditions as may be specified in the order,
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exempt any association (not being a political -party);

organisation or any individual from the operation of
all or any of the provisions of this Act and may, as
often as may be necessary, revoke or modify such
order. 4

33. Nothing contained in this Act shall apply

to any transaction between the Government of India
and the Government of any foreign ¢ountry or tef-
ritory.
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. _ ; December 11, 1974
Ve G psbg/sz

Rev. Dr. Paul Singh
- Aeting Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

Ranehdi / Bihar
India

s ! Diseretionary Fund

Dear brother Singh,

I herewith acknowledge receipt of your kind letter dated
November Sth. I thank you for the latest news you informed

me about as well as for your reminding me of a further amount
for the discretionary fund of the Pramukh Adhyaksh. I know
very well that you need this money for giving mediecal help to
pastors and katechists., I hesitated because I had some hope
that you predecessor would still give you his last bills, but
obviously he did not and your hands are empty. I am happy to
inform you that Gossner Mission will transfer within the next
days an amount of DM 2.000,-- appr. Rps 6.000,-~ as grant to
the discretionary fund of the Pramukh Adhyaksh.

Yours sincerely
for Martin Seeberg

(R ethry) "1

e¢?! Frau Meudt
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S
3 ; An Account of Rs.2500/-received by Rev,lreC.Berg through
ReveDr,C.K.,P,Singh on 2nd March 74 for repairing work of Tabita
‘Building and Boundxry wall,

S.N, Description Amount,
_ Rs.Ps.
1.Materials:-97 Rollas- - 325,50
16 Bamboos- - 8,00
1 Blockeard sande - +#11.,00
600 £t total legth Batas - 69.50
71 XePanipatta supporter iron- 21,00
Half X,Rope~ - 23460
b 2000 Tiles- 5 116,00
Coal Tar-— - 3.00
One big Blue-~ - 5+50
27 Seer Lime for white washing- 14.50
1 Liter iellow colour painter-— 1750
Z Brick Broker Basulase +00
Total~ 618,
2,Labour espenses:- 446,00
3e.Journey espenges for managing the materials- 22420
G‘I'-..-n'i tot?l" 1\.:\ ®
=8R8, Igfome— 2500400
s H, B Clm !
=liss0ne {thouveand fouraﬁundreo thirtBZn and Seed
five only,
: -~ 8/F ReV.J. S0y,

oL Rl i Headmaster

GeBek Bel KeGovindpur,







e 33 U9 aFaE gfam #+3

cite afte Mifarggy, t=it (fa=x)

qETA1Eq 19 faats

in introduction of the Gossner Bible & Buniyadi
. Prashikshan Kendra(Gossner Bible & Basic Training Centre)

Govindpur in short,

1. 8o of staff member-2 male teachers:-(1)Rev.Junas Soy.

(2)Rev.Christ Umbulan
—}ﬁ"’r
2~female teachers '—(1)1.;:*. Santoshi e
Horo.

(2)Miss,.Shanti Tutti

2. No of students-1gt Year students-2 men and 6 g*-t"..'“.:‘l"-.

2nd Year students—-12men d7 girls =19
J_ ""1'! : 2

Phe said students have come from the d ',1""1" 3 arts of the
Provineces 1 i‘.te“- Bihar,Orissa,Assam and €.l (T ndia )
men for preaching the Gospal

wrge of the coggregations

F.Aimes and obijects=

romen for 1 reacl .1.15., +he Gas-
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October &, 1974
psbg/sz

Rev. Dr. C.K. Paul Singh
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh G.E.L. Church

Ranehi [/ Bihar
India

Re.: Budget 1974 BEL - final instalment of subsidy

Dear Brother Singh,

Referring to your letter dated August 26th Gossner Mission will
transfer the outstanding amount.

Your caleulation C - (A + B) = Rps 91.168,80 is not correct. It
should be

Rps 90.728,80.

From this amount we deducted Rps 15.000,-- (Railway Hotel adraub)
because we had sent it already on kuguut 23@4 1974,

. So the final instalment of sub-:umdt nctually

Rps. m"; 8o

which has been tumed to-day.
U‘.lth kind ro;u-ds

yours sin

(lnrtin Seeberg, Lbn Director)

P.5. The interinm helz towards KSS of Rps 1#.000,-- was sent
on July 9th 197%. '







19.9.1974 mdt.

Lutheran High School
ce/o Mr. C. A. Tirkey
Chainpur

bDt. Ranchi / Bihar
India

Re: Money for church bell

. Dear Mr. Tirkey,
Today we asked the sum of

1 .000,~~ DM
RIS A

to be transferred in favour of the account No. 4904 at the United Commercial Bank
Ltd., Ranchi Branch, Ranchi/Bihar, India.

We beg to excuse for the delay of transmission caused by an error.

With many greetings,
. sincerely yours /,( &,é{f

(Brigitte Meudt, treasurer)







19.9.1974

Deutscher Evangelischer
Missions-Rat

2000 Hamburg 13

Mittelweg 143

Sehr geehrter Herr Bannach !
Wir bitten hiflichst um Uberweisung von

an Mr. Christ Anand Tirkey, G. E. L. Church, Chainpur, Ranchi, auf das Konto
bei der United Commercial Bank Ltd., Ranchi Branch, Main Road, Ranchi/Bihar,
India, Account Wo. 4904, mit dem Vermerk: Lt. Schreiben vom 21.12.1973.

Der genamnte Betrag ist mit gleicher Post an Sie abgegangen.

Mit freundlichea GrilBen

fiir die Gosener Mission

im Auftrag /é( g [







N LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL CHAINPUR, RANCHI

SRI C. A. TIRKEY
Headmaster| Secretary

v

EINGEGANGEN
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Date =0 197"
- Erledige

LA R XN

.........
-----

To
Pastor M.Seeberg, Director,

Gossner Mission,Berlin.

Dear Pastor Seeberg,

I am taking this opportunity to write
you when Mrs.Tirkey will be visiting you on the wag to
Birmingham at your invitation. I thank you for this and hope

Mrs.Tirkey and Miss Bhengra will enjoy and benefit from
this visitation.
Just for reminder szke I would like to write few

h%ﬁﬂé& lines about the amount you have to give us.

?%QTL}“A ﬁ Money for Church Pell- I was informed by you that Rev.Klimkeit
W
B Ltzr H‘k nas sent you money for our long awéited Church Bell and you
%
‘ﬂjbﬁf MW asked me the Bank account where to transfer the amount. I did
NVJ( g
. g R the same and I am still waiting for the Transfer.l don't know
[
%W”M if you missed the letter ,If you have not aiready done kindly

)

\ %Lf( do it even through the Church account with information to the

Pramukh and Head hccountent. Next year we are going to celebrate
75 th year anniversry of Chainpur Church building and we want to
fix up the bell. Kindly look into the matter and expedite.

School Moneyv:- I have come to learn that the balance of the

school building money héas been transfereed to K88 account =nd
out of which 30 thousand money has heen given for the use of
the KSS.Rs.20 thousand has been given &s loan. I have already

claimed Hs,20 thousand in my school bill.Repair and mending







S LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL CHAINPUR, RANCHI

SRI C. A. TIRKEY

Headmaster/Secretary

1 R o Date .. ... ..197

work is wvery necessery. I have spent about 3 thousand rupees

(]
.+
H
{
et
@
o))
i_',
H

most urgent ones by taking loan from different funds in the hope I w

Y e -~ - merr ol T and Ra 1N 11 i 3 s il = eyl . - - -
be able to pay back, I need Rs,10 thousand inmediately to complete all,

I shall be very grateful if you kindly advice the Pramukh adhyaksh to

make arrangement for the payrent.Rest amount be paid later for the

o purchase of egipments as shown in my bill
we are still on our way to new constitution and
hope some thing will be done in few months to come.

With love and Christian greetings,

Yours sincerely

’

Nﬁﬁ“—: 4
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From i:' ................
Mr, C.A.Tirkey,Headmaster, —
Lutheran High School,ChainpurfRanchi/Bihar.
INDIA
To
Pastor Seeberg,
Director,

Gossner Mission,Berlin.

Dear Director Seeberg,

Many thanks for your promt action
and kind information for the amount asked for.l have just
opened a Saving DBank Lccounf wi£h'the United Conmercial Dank

Ltd. Ranchi Branch for the same.

- Kindly transfer the amount in kb= " The United Commercial
Bank Ltd., Ranchi Branch, Main Road,Ranchi/Bihar/ India, to
Saving Bank Account No. 4904, Christ Anand Tirkey,G.E.L.Church,
Chainpur,Ranchi.

With thanks and greetings from us for this

ar.,

New Year. Hope to see you early this ye

Yours Sincerely,

(j*ﬁuq

12.1.74
C l-*:' lTirkeY







December 21, 1973

Mr.
Gk Tirkﬂ,’
Headmas ter

Lutheran High School

Chainpur / Dt. Ranchi / Bihar
India

Dear Mr. Tirkey,

a few days ago Rev. Klimkeit sent us an amount of DM 1.000,-- i.e.
appr. Rps 3.150,-- . What to do now? The bank account of the GEL
Church is not working. Please inform us to which account we shall

transfer the above mentioned sum.

With all good wishes for a blessed New Year,

sincerely yours,
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
NORTH WEST ANCHAL

CHA ™ P\J K ‘ L A K A SRI C. A. TIRKEY B.A., Dip-Ed

- Secretary — CHAINPUR

Dear Rev.Klimkeit,
On receipt of your last letter I requested
. you to send the amount of Rs.2000/- through the Home Board at
Berlin but I don't know whether you got that.

Well, Director Seeberg was here and 1 showed
him your letter and also told him about the position of the
church bell, He has told me kxhk that he will contact you and
do the needful. One thing I have to tell you that the meanufct-

urer of the bell want 65% advance before they make bell for
any one and the same is delivered after a month.I therefore
/' could not order the bell but as soon as we get the amount I

. shall place order with the menufacturer,

; fl. - In the 1ist I would like to inform you that my ailing

f mother and Shanti mistress are no more in this world.Shanti

Tirkey expired in January and my mother on Easter Saturday
this year. Rest of our femily members are quite well and 1

do hope you 211 be keeping well.
With love and greetings,

[ o TR I
Driveetr Sincerely yours,
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Herrn
Pastor
Klimkeit

e

Lieber Bruder Klimkeit!

Vor wenigen Tagen bin ich aus Indien zuriickgekshrt und Sie werden
bald meinen Reisebericht bekommen. In diesem steht nicht, dass
Mr. CsA, Tirkey, Headmaster High School Chainpur, Ihnen herzliche
Griisse sagen lésst und einen besonderen Dank filr den Brief, den
Sie ihm wegen der Glocke geschrieben haben. Mr, Tirkey hat fir
die Kirche in Chainpur die Glocke in Sild-Indien bestellt und ware
tet nun darauf, dass Sie ihm die versprochenen Rps 2,000,«~ iibere
welsen, Sie kinnen das Geld entweder direkt auf das Konto der
GEL Chureh of Chotanagpur and Assam, Ranchi/Bihar/India, bei der
United Bank of India Ltd., Ranchi Branch, e¢/d. AZe. Wo. 1564,
oder ilber uns Uberweisen.

Mit herzlichem Gruss bin ich

Ihr

i

D/ FPrau Meudt







Froms SrieSeBhengra
GBEL ChurchyRanchi.

April 20, 1974,

Reve 'lis Seeberg,

Directory Gossner Misslon,

1 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Handjerys tr.e 19/20
West Germany.

Dear Siry

I had a great desire To discuss with you for final
adjustment of GeieLleCiurch Accounts before you left India on
o6th March 1974. but unfortunately the eircumstances did not allow
this opportunity and we could not do a thing about ite.

At the year end it is necessary for me to close the
accounts. You know the accounts up to the dale 5.11.73 have
been anditede We wanted then that from that day accounts be
started freshe I have not forsaken that ideas I only want that
the accounts be adjusted on the basls of cour three'men discussion
of November 1973
S0y as advised by ReveDrell,liinz, . Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh,
the new officers of the K88 gat on 17.4.1974 and took up this
aceount adjustment issue., I placed before them the position of
Ge e Ly Churech accounts as ogﬂS.ll.l@?&- also suggested the adjust-
ment, 1 have ndjusted'ﬁﬁé-accouﬁas according to your suggestion
given to me in lagb Nove 1973,

According to the above adjusiment all the defieil baring
loans is made up utilising the probable accounts as detailed in
the attached statement of gpcounts.

A1l the aveilable funds were finished;ﬁp. As for Bvan-
gelistic fund balance a sun of m.83,064;06 out of the total balance
Of 3e 19639064400 has been utllised for naking up defiecit leaving

only m.S0,000;OO as balance for 1978 arrear expensesSs

sesc







o Ll et -

- 2 -
wdl
\bhe adjustment of all other amounts

excapt the utilisation of Re834064400 out of the teotal Evangelistic

‘Ihe officers agreed

work balance of [5414634064,00, The BEL in its meeting suggested
‘that the whole amount of R5e14634064,00 (Evangelistic work balance)
be kept in balance and not only an amount of Rse80,000,00 as
suggesteds They think thal the amount of [34804000,00 will not be
sufficient Tfor payment of 1973 arrear bills. .
If this mone:,: Of [54839064400 is not utilised to make up
the deficit there will be a burden of an amount of Rse83,064400 upon
the Church as deficit. Personally I prefer your proposal that only
f5e8090004 00 be kept for 1973 arrears, The rest amount of fse 839064400
be utilised To make up the defieit, This will free G&L Church from
all the long accanulated deficit and give it a chanee new begin,
Hence, our request to you will be ‘either
(1) Allow the adjustment of [5.83,064400 out of the
balance of fsely634064,00, or
(2) Be kind enough to send us an amount of fie83,064,00
separately 1f you think the whole amount of balance
1s kept intact.
Your pramise is still fresh in our mind. We will be happy
the day the G, 5, LeChurch will be free from all deficit.
Cur aeting Promukh will be at Geneva for the next two
weeks ineonneetion with LWF meeting, Also DreCelePsSingh will be

visiting Gez'ma.ny anthe "Tirst weeck of lMay 1978, They will contact you

anduexplaypsabout s the position of the acecunts, I hope you will'ecme
to a definit decision, Tor 7 1 Loging the 1973 conhts

i Chout. Couehing Bvanselistic work balagnee

Mg situation of the Church is now a days bettere We have
no more any bank problems You may have beem®Sfiformed about these

ted happily and peacei‘u_ll_y all- over the Church,

wishes and canplimentss

Sincerely yours,

b /J/JMH

f‘cu LOo:l, Dr, T Minz BHAGR L

& (ZOSSNE Eae Mbﬁiﬁ srantiich AdhyalshyGREO

A\ M T | e
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AUDITED K55 ACCOUNT POS

1o RES, 2

TION ON 5,11,1973

MONEY TO BE AT HAND

Foreign Grant:-

ay Church Econamy

by In-country Scholarship

¢y Library grant to Theological College:

Fndowment Fund:=-

Evangelistic Work (General) — Ae 1,39,740,42
" " (Central) Be 14,113.23
" n (}ﬁkir HillS)Co 9.210035

Gossner Theological College (L.W.F)

Bible Training School Govindpur (L.W.F)
" 4 s " (Stipend)

Theological College in India

Affiliation Fees

Special Widows Grant

Bethesda Wamens' Training School

Medical Programme Account

Jubilee Chanda Account

Pastors Refresher Course Account

Central Education Fund

Miscellaneous Special

Tot al:=-

e —————— - — ——

Rse

154322,46

25,382,462
24575462

114963445

14634064400
74374434
925,95
720400
154437 499
64179466
198,82
2,000, 00
164000400
64887472
3,040,89
29364502405
284178442

5441470399

'

2o
Se

Se
Ge
7
Se
Qe
10.

i e

13
14,

PAYMENTS TO BE ADDUSTED

Go e Ly Church Surguja

Gossner Theological College (Stipend)
General Expenses Account

Motor Vehicle Account

Travel Transfer

Board of Properties Account

KSS Contribution to Provident Fund
" " " Pension Fund
Special Construction Account

KNNH Hostels

Miscellaneous General

Miss Else Martin (extra cost of new Zeep)
Loans

Closing Balance

*These are not deficit but advancese.

Tot al:=-

K.

74300400
504545,45

42,385,07
104476,16
38,404,79
54508,00
5§146,52
*12,306,49
*438,18
74040,52
*3,133,01
*2,02,996,63
1524332,46

54414703,99




PAYMENTS

l. Gossner Theological College Stipend
F 2 General Expenses Account
3 Motor Vehicle
4, Travel & Transfer
5 Property Board
6o KSS Contribution to Provident Fund
Te. " = " Pension Fund

- e e

P. 8¢ Miscellaneous

. Total:=

Adjustment Balance:-

DEFICIT ADJUSTMENT

Rse
7 9300400

504 545,45
42,385,07
104476, 16
38404479
54503400

| 54146452
749040,52

1966480151

ACCOUNTS ADJUSTED

le Evangelistic work general

2e . "  egentral
Se » " mikir Hills
4, Gossner Theological College LWF

5o Bible Training School Govindpur LWF

"y " » " " Stipend
7« Theological Gollege-in India

8¢ Affiliation Fees

94 Speclal widows grant

10 Medical Ppogramme

- 11, Jubilee Chanda

4,349,08

14714150459

12, Pastors! Refresher Course
13¢ Miscellaneous Special
14, Church Economy

Rse
594740442

14,113.23 |930LY. 00
94210635 |
74374434

925,95
720,00

15,437.99

34000400
198482
74000600
6,4887,72
3,040,389
28178442
15,322,446

14715150459




Evangelistic Work

In-country Scholarship
Theological College Library Grant
Endowment Fund Local

Affiliation Fees

Bethesda Womens' Traingin ‘School

Medical grant
Central Bducation Fund

Adjustment Balance

Date- 19th April,1974.

FINAL BALANCE

+

804000400
254332462
114963445
34179466
24000400
9000400
2436 4502605
44349,08

3744902448

Surguja
Special Cmgtructicn

Miss Ilse Martin

Loans recoverable

Balance at hand

3,605,71
124306449
3,133.01

1452332446

34744902448
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IEINGSGANGEN
0 | A el 18/4/74
The Director . _ _
Gossner Mission BTGl . oo TS
Berlin L

Dear Sir,
Be my Isusahay !

1]

May be this 1is my&letter to you hope this finds you in the best

of avery thing. Since you were in India I didn't have chance to

talk to you in the church matters. As you know our church 1s

passing with many obstagles but at same time some new constructive

way out has been introduced by the honourable chprch authorities,
As I am concerned with the deptt. of Property

I would like to stress some of the points for your kind conside-

ration zndg suggetions. So long I have been in Yhis Deptts. I can

say that the most of our Properties have been misused in so many

places. I feel nuself that if some proper steps be not taken in

time then it would be more worst in near future.

However, I am enclosing a copy of my very short
report which would give you some ideas te xX save our church pro=-

perties,
Hope you will reply with your good suggetions,

with regards-

Faithfully Yours
Fal T

(SUSHIL KUMAR BARLA)
Asstt. %;p;ger, 5
Daptt, O roper
Ge B L: church/Ranchi
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. THE BOARD OF PROPERTIES ¢ ITS IMPQRTANGCE AND
DEVELQPMENTS IN THE GEL CHURGH,

The present Prgperfy Bgard has been formed by the KSS and staffed
by ape Mangeryone Assti.Manager and a Clerk,The work of the Bgard is
staﬁgﬁ.ll as its functions have been decentralised b{ the present
arrangements, The Head Quarters ngiggﬁation through its R.CePels res-

ongible fcr Ranchl compound, The als through their Station Comml-
% ees in the Ilakas are respongible for church propertigs in the church
stationss Thus the Board at the gentre has no administrative authority
over the subordinate formations as 1t looks Towdaye

- It is therefore suggested that all Station Committees of
e ch stations should come under the direct control of the central
ard and be responsible to the Property Board instead of to the Anchals
managerial works and development works of such stations should be
ervised by the Prgg.Bd.staff from time to time, Similarly the R.C.JP.
was formed by the KSS on experimental basis on advice by the then
Mjssion Director Dr.C.Berg in 1965 should also come under direot admine
igirative control of the Prop.Bd, The present staff of the RCP be amalw
gamated with the central board, At present all the station committees
and the R.C.P.are functioning independently and the Board of Properties
has no hold on them,Thus the Property Board is formed only in the name.
The Station Committees of all stations and the RCP with staff’
should werk according to the plans and schemes chalked out by the Board
-ﬁ?mperties and the decisions made in the Property Board meetings
uld be implementd by the station cormittees.

All the income now being hendled by the Anchals or station
sermittees should come in the Property Board acecount in the centre,
whepe there is no account or funds at present to cafry on even day to
dgy business of the Property Board.l.c. theFe are several court cases
but the P,B. has no fund to meet the expenses of the court.

” So far the power of attorney has been vested only on the~ =
Seeretary of the Prop.Bd. who as a honorary worker resides outside the
central headquarters and in time of necessity he may riot and is not
avallable. The manegers who are required to handle the court cases ean-
not do any thing in the absence of the power of attorney. It is there-
fore suggested that for some cases the power of attorney be conferred
en the U?nager & the Asstt.Manager of the Board of Properties.

AGRICULTURAL SCHFMES_& DEVELOPMENT

'I.Agrieﬁlturés-_'rhere are landed properiies in many places and stations

as given in the description of lands§ below where paddy can be
%rown and are being grown in an irregular manner. Almost all

he lands are glven on Adhbatal system which means. the church
.gets only 50% of the total yield and the rest goes to the cul-
tivator, Thus we sre losing our annual income to & great extent.
If these lands are cultivated departmentally they will fetch
more income to the church.The departmental works will suecceed
if proper arrangements are made by the Property Board,which can
be seen from the previous works of the Property Board.

2. Gardening: -The Gossner Church has many gardens which were maintained

by the then missionaries. From these gardens they earned so much
money that could maintain the local churches.The missionaries
had not to look for foreign money as they were all self sugported
The present Gossner Church can also become self supported 1f it
adopts the method of earning money from the gardens, At present
there are many facilities of developing the farden works asnow
electric and diesel pumps are avallable for irrigation works.
Such gardens are now avallable at Ranchi 2 Nos. Govindpur-l
Takarmia~-l. Singhani-1.,Burju-1,Chainpur-l. Rajgangpur-l Chakra-
dharpur-l and Karinati-1.
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PAGFI2.

3,F{shewjess-There is a bandh at Marcha and a tank st Govindpur which ca
be used for fishery in a greater scale than naw being done.

&,Buildings:- Projectss- In urban areas as well as in big stations we have
sufficient spaces or plots of land to build houses which may be given
on rent.Par the moment we have no resources for buildings purposes but
this should be kept in our minds to execute this work as soon as funds
are available for the purposee.

§,Existing buildings:-In many places or statlons we have buildings which

. have been given on rent.The rent earned from such bulldings are now
used by the local committees in local works and are not centrelised
in the account of the Property Boerd.Therefcre the Property Board does
net get any thing from such buildings. Take for example of the Ranchi
compeund. The RCP is mede incharge of rent collection of Church comn-
pound but if one investigates he will find that no rent at all 1is
being collected from Pilgar Lane,Babu Lane,Master Lane and Gossner
conpound.The church is left at the mercy of the tenants and the tennnts
are not in the mercy of the church being the owner of the buildings. Sl
The RCP expects to get the rent hoping that the tenants themselves will 2

. bring the rents to the office.There is no rent collector who could zo
doar to door to the tenants and unless one goes door to door to the
tenants he will not get any rent from them. Thus the church 1is In a
less of hundreds of rupees per month which would have sufficed for fhe
expenditure of payments and repair and developmental works.

6,Staffs~The present staff with one manager,one Asslstant manager and s
typist clerk in the Property Board 1s not enough to cairy on the worss
of the Property Board. According to the estimate of Mr. R.Montag the

. Property Board should have 30 staff. But the church cannot maintain so
much staff therefore it must have atleast One Manager, two Asstt.lMona-
rs,two field Supervisors, Ome Accountant cum Treasurer two clerks
tal 7 members in the staff of P.B. for smooth running of the works
of the Board.

Landed Properties excepting the gardens:-

The ehurch has in its possession the following landed properties at

different stations which are suitable for paddy cultivation:- -
1.Khutitoli. 2.Koronjs. 3,Tujur.4.Govindpur.S,Dokead.6 Lalli

7+.Karamdih.8.Kinkel.9.Marcha. 10 Sarnatoli.ll.Purnliia.l2 Gumla.l3.Kuru
14.Diankel 15.Ranikhatanga.16 Ranchi.l7Chainpur.18.Lohardagas19 Karimat?
28.For fishery.poultry,bee-keeping-Ranchi,Chainpur Tekarma,Lohardaga,
Chakradharpur, Chaibasa,Karimati,Tisukia.Texpur,Jharsugda and Singhani.
21.Bee-keeping and poultry only:- Tokad and Jonha.

W“l?’u
. ~ | q
S:K. }i’:aril.atsl
Asstt.Manager Board of
Properties GFLC. Ranchi.

Cepy tes:-
Al KSS members.
Secretaries of Anchals.
Secretaries of Ilakas.
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upen on the basis of resources mentioned between
Director Pastor M.Seeber, Dr.C.K.Paul Singh,Director
BeEsLs and Rev.Dr.N,Minz, Acting Pramukh Adhyaksha,
G .EoL.Ghurch,Rs.n chi en Iét

Following finanecial arrangements have been agreed

h March,I97k.

ginggciﬁﬁ arr ements to be continued until the
C B

operation begins, i

(a) Payments to the staff of Central (KSS)
office and those of the Central Institutions
(Gossner Theological College and Pracharak
Training School) will be made through
Dr.C,K.Paul Singh, Director, BEL.

(b) Dr.Singh will make payments to the Mission
flelds and he will give loan to IVH hostels,
i1f necessary, from the Evangellistiec account.

(¢) The manner of payment will be made as it
was done during the past months.

2. Avallable financial resources.

(a) The Ge.Me has taken steps to transfer about
Rupeks Three lakhs in favour of G.E.L.C.
to Amgaon Hospital account. Dr.Horo, the
Superintendent is advised to make the
necessary amounts avallable to Dr.Singh,

(b) Special Account 1s with U.B.I.

(c) About thirteen thousand rupees stlill remains
balance from Chainpur High School Construce
tion Acceunts. Chainpur High School will
loan 1t to the KSS for the time being.

3« An emergency budget for six months beginning from

IS5th March,I97), be prepared soon,

”) 7\ WV/Q/Q:ﬁ’,
( Rev.DrN,Minz ) |
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksha, GeEeLeCe
RANCHI







Rev. Nartin Seeberg | ;Fobrua.ry, 20th, 199
tor Gosmer Mission ‘
Ranehi

To
Rev. N. Bhuinya

Adhyaksh S.E.Anchal
G.E.L.Church Kadma, Khunti

Ref. Foreign Fonds for Govindpur and Bokaro

Dear Rev. Bhuinya,

The Associated Home Buildershent you & letter dated February I4th,
1974 of which I got & copy./

As far as Gossner Mission is concerned I regret that the money
in favour of South East Anchal has not been spent for the pur-

pose meant as yttfowé) *

May I reguest the Anchal Samiti resp. Treasurer to settle the
matter as goon &8s possible, because your friends abroad who
collected this amount for the schoolbuilding at Govindpur and
the churchbuilding at Bokaro are worried by complaints like
those mentioned in the letter of the Associated Home Builders
and have greatest interest in correct Exspenditures of sane-
toned subsiecdies.

I an
sincerely yov.r)s
y







Ref No .

ASSOCIATED HOME BUILDERS
ENGINEERS & BUILDING CONTRACTORS
Clo T.T.C. FUDI, P.O.FUDI, DIST. RANCHI.

Date. 14 Toltrasry, eng.

Paster M. Seeberg,
Director, Gossner Mission, Bedin
Campt Ranchi, India

Dear sir:

As suggested by you, we requested Rev. J. Topno for payment in full
settlement of our outstanding dues at his earliest convenience, by
a letter dated 23.11.73 but till now we have not received any
reply from him, We have sent a copy of that letter to you, with

a request for taking sultable action, but it seems that you

have not got it.

Now we are sending him a reminder with further request for early
payment of our dues of Rse 8944.90.

We are snclosing herewith the copy of our letter dated 25.11.73
and copy of our letter to Rev. J. Topno dated 23.11.73,

copy of our reminder to him dated 14274

copy of our lstter to Rev. N. Bhuinya dated ,/?,. 2- 74

and request you to kindly take propsr steps with the Church
Authorities so that we may get our dues.

Thanking you, we remain

Yours gincerely,

S

P. S. Topno
MriHore
AP, Mishra

For Associated Home Builders
¢/o T.1.C. Fudi/Ranchi







ENGINEERS & EUILDINME BUILDERS’

G CONTRACTORS
Clo T.T. C. FUDI, p. O. FUDI, DIST. RANCHI.

Ref. No 23rd Nov,. 3e

S . 197
Di rector.
Gossner Missgion,

Dear Sir,

We hopve you have safely arrived your home and met the
families hale and hearty, As per our last talk on our
way “rom Khunti tc Ranchi on 5,11.1973 we are sending
the copy of our letter to Reve. J. Topno for final
gsettlenent of accounts for our works done al CGovindpur
and BSokaro for your %Xind perusal and suitabdle action.

Awalting to hear from you, we remain

Yours sincerely,

st

(P.5.Topno)
A A= -
(A.P. Mishra)

for Assoclated Yome Bullders,
TTC Pudi/Ranchi,.







ASSOCIATED HOME BUILDERS
-~ ENGINEERS & BUILDING CONTRACTORS
Clo T.T. C. FUDI, P. O.FUDI, DIST. RANCHI.

Ref. No ...

Dﬂu-m...m...........,..,.19?.
kel F. Topno
fonth 'un A:eul'
GaToirs Church, Kadna, Khuntl,
Pelle !hmtl. anaohi,
“h f~ 1= 13 il hadt - oAb ar e i by LM At ™AL
Eion a4 daims Sohool tullding dovisivar an
@ s Chuweh niiAiag Ath Taato ST LEE 8
1y T o e :
@ Dear HAr,

e e T2 w111 agree with the dotalils of yomp
mh:: rer atatenenl sttached, wilar hus bDaen
peopared after p 48 noused o0 and thor cheeting
and verilicetion the vel evant paperg on? anentyg w:ich
we mutuslile agresd as corvect on 20,3, 107 et your place
fanethi and you slego agreef to pay the balunce muount :
gredaally in due courae, nd subsemaently you made further

& ich has algo Seon inclued in the statenent showe
m the upetoedate position of the accounts.
i1 Be glade to receive your further payment
ia gﬂ dt-mnmrud{m
¢ y : Yours felthfully,

= * O_s‘—r-__
N (r.}ﬁ
U TIR AL T

Por Losociated "ome Mallitey.
fopy to = TeTele Wt

" S ractan, Nossher Hission,
Q Rove B. tﬂ”‘ M'M.

L
‘, Reve D% Vo gl.ﬁl.lh Adhaicsh mu)

avL chardh,







ASSOCIATED HOME BUILDERS
ENGINEERS & BUILDING CONTRACTORS
C/o T.T.C. FUDI, P.O.FUDI, DIST. RANCHI.

_______ 2 Date 8%-Femmury /4-2- 1974

M. Je Tm,

South East Anchal

GeE.Le Chureh, Kadma Khuntd
P.0. m. Ranchi

Sub:  Final settlerent of ascounts for construction of school
building Govindpur and Chuareh Building with Pasters
aquarters at Bokare

Dear sir:

Permit us to remind you of our letter dated 23rd Noveuber
1978 regarding the above asecount.

He feol sure that the letter has been received by you but
somehow it has escaped your notice. As the settlement of account
is long overdus, we shall highly appreciate your taking prempt
action in this regard. The culstanding amfunt is % 8944.90.

For your ready reference, we attach herewith a statement of

accounts,
Thanking you,
Yours falthfully,
Psifpo
(’t Sq m )
Enels (&7 P. Mishws)

For Associated Hamo Builders
T.T.C. m’ ‘m

P.T.0.
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I!;am M.
irector, Gossner Mission, Ranchi
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Foreign money available

Money so far received against this
construction, as per your records which

we agreed to accept on 50.3.1973

Balance of foreign money available
Extra-ordinary cost of tramsport of bricks

from Kunti to Govindpur as per your
direction

Extra cost of colour washing as per your
verbal orders

Amount received against this
Bplance amount receivable
Grand total amount roivable

Construetion of Chureh Building with Pasters
Suarter at Bokaro

Foreign money available

2,810.“’

2,100.00
4,710,00

49,000,000

Amount received againgt this construetion
in cash

By adjustment for joinery

Balance amount of forsign momey receivable

Extra cost due to abnormal rise of market
price of labour and materials

Mount recsived

44,510.00

2250000
48,81.0.00

2,044.90
Nil

Bglance amount receivahle

Grand total amount

SUMMARY

Foreign money against Govindpur A/e
n " " Bokaro ‘/c

Local money receivable against Govindpur Afe
. " - Bokare  Afe

5,044,90
4,254.90

Be  2,610400

Mo _2,190.00
Total 4,800.00

21.00.00
2044.,90 4,144,90

Grand total Bse 8,944.9C







ASSOCIATED HOME BUILDERS
ENGINEERS & BUILDING CONTRACTORS
Clo T.T.C. FUDI, P.O.FUDI, DIST. RANCHI.

Da1314,' 1974

Bﬂ. Ne nh.lim’ mm.
South East Anchal

GeEelLe Church, Kadma, Xhunti
Ranchi

Dear sirs

As you all know that during the Adhyakshaship of Rev. J. Topno,
we had constructed a school buildirg at Govindpur and a Chureh
building with paster's quarter st Bokaro for the South Sagt Anchal.
But know that the final settlement of asccounts sre still kept
pe « We hope, you have received a copy of our letter to Rev. J.
Topno and you are fully aware of the facts end figures. 50 long
we had not requested the Anchal Authorities for any action, es we
sincerely hoped that the accounts would be mutually settled with
Rev. J« Topno slone. But now it has become a long outstanding due
and the Ass oclation is sustaining a great loss due to blockage
of the working capital.

We therefores earnestly request you to kindly arrange for payment
of the duesg at the earliest.

Thanking you, we remain,

Yours faithfully,

T

AP, Mighra
For Associated Home Bullders
cﬂ” tot Qh T.T.C.
Pagter M. Seeberg,
Director, Gossnmer Mission Berlin
Camp: Ranchi :
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1. Februar 1974

82
Herrn
Diply=Ing, H. Her tel
¢/o "Dienste in Ubersee" Einsehreiben !

; Stuttgart 0
erokstr. 17

Sehr geehrter Herr Hertel!

In der Anlage libersende ich Ihnen drei Blanko-Scheckformulare
Nr. 335501 « 335503 der United Bank of India, die uns Herr
Bhengra mit der Bitte um Unterschrift unter dem 24.d.M. iiber-
sandte. Nach Unterzeichnung senden Sie dann bitte die Schecks
per Einschreiben an Herrn Pastor Seeberg - er ist soeben nach
Ranchi abgeflogen - ¢/o GEL Church, Ranchi.

Mit herzlichem Dank fiir Ihre Bemilhungen und freundlichen

q

(Sekretdrin)

Griissen







Sri. S. Bhengra, Ranchi.

Reve M. Scebers, T ey 24, 1974,
Director, Gossner Missien, -

Berlin, LB "NYE 4

Dear Director,

Your letter of 18.,12.1973. came to my hand when our effice reopened
on 7.1, 1974 after Xmass holidays were overs I could not write yom
soon as 1 was busy in preparing LWF Budget 1975 for GessneriELC, Alse
seme time was taken in precuring fresh cheque beck fer Chainpur High
Schocl 8/B Account.

Now I have the cheques. I am sending fiye blank cheques to yeu. Kindly

arrange for Mr. Hertel's signature., Send all these chegques back teo me,

The date and amount will be filled in lateren according te your advige.
You please write how much ameoumt should be drawn out through these five
cheques.

You will realise what a pesitien I have been put in new-a-days. I could
get very little amount during last two menths for payment, The meney
you left for widews has been distributed ameng them, Whatever meney
other than that you left came teo me amounted net meore than R 6000/=.
That also has been exhaustied. Teday, I have get nething in my hand,

I have heard you were kind enough te send seme meney te TTC account.
Alse, I hear, br. Ven. Stiglitz left some meney to Dr. Singh. But, it
has not yet been materialised for payment. I den't know why.

Evex.-{daw same one comes to me and requestydemands for money- same time
an eld pastor fer his pensien, semetime any KSS staff-and se en. They
come to nobody but me, I rena.in helpless, Send them back censeling that
everything will be alright wlthin few dayse So, my request eof last
-letter was a sincere eone.

The sitution of the Church has net improved a little. The Adhyakshs
are meeting on 4.2.1074. let us hope they de something teo selve all
these problems. :

Lastly, as the year ended,it is necessary that Accounts eof 1973 be
cleseds In my last letter I teld you before that first apprepriatiemn
has been dene and second is awaited, If you like ity kin advise me
to apprepriate the Accounts according te what we have discussed aleng
with Pre Singh, As you have premised to make up the defieit I think
therewill be ne harm te cleose the Account with the secend apprepriatien
Once it is done, the BEL and Education Department can be seperated,
For them sepera{e Bank Accounts can be openeds I have sugiestei te

Dr, Singh, Acting Pramukh to open a seperate Account for BEL, You alse
please write to him about it. And, kindly advise me definitly hew I
shall close the Acceunts Te Acting Pramukh alse will net say a thing
unless you suggest.

Dear Director Sahib, sometimes I suspect you have lest cenfidence in
me also to seme extent, May be I am wrong. But, te me You remain the
most honoured, respectable and believable as ever., But the Church is
=more important than an individual. Excuse me, I hav said too mush.

With alJJz pessible regards, £ Sty
Yours Faithfully,

| 55083555087 f / P fi
Bnc:- Blank Cheques five ( 33550p355584; i gl}/f
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d 'r\sasafeguard against fraud this owledgement form dulyngnedshonldbe
issuing any Cheque from this Book.

The undersigned acknowledges the receipt from UNITED BANK OF INDIA
. ................... Branch, one cheque book containing } .forms numbered

ﬂ'xu dbu, J&’ ?

S e T







THE

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
SOUTH - EAST ANCHAL

-
127 Y Office: G.E. L. Church, Kadma,
S P. O KHUNTI

‘I'_ aTi H (RANCHI)

Rev. N. BHUINYA, Adhyaksh
Rev. C. B. AIND, Up-Adhyaksh
Shri H, SOY, Secretary

Shri B. TOPNO, Treasurer

Ref.... 18/7M4........ Date....25%h.. Januany.. 1974

To
The Director,
Gossner Mission,Berlin.

Dear Brother,

. I have to let you know that we have received the
money #.,15,149,.51 paise (D.M.5000) which has been remitted
from you in S.E,Anchal's account., Thank you very much for your
sympathy., Now thke money is in the bank.When it will be necessary
we shall withdraw this money to construct the Church at Basia
and to repair the church of Takarma.

In this letter again I want to let you know that
G.E.L.Church Congregation of Pogloya,Takarma Ilaka has already
completed the construction work of the new chnrch building.
They have decided to dedicate this new Church which has been
constrcucted with their own subscription and kind donation of
ls415,008500 from you. They want to dedicate on 17-2-1974. You
are also invited from Pogloya people to take part in this
dedication work,

Still now the situation of the G.L.,L.Church at
Ranchi is not good. We the Adhyakshas are in great defficulties
to solve this present situation.

Almight¥y God may help us to solve the situation.

With brotherly greeting and Yishusahay.

Sincerely Yours,
in Christ.

ALt

G.E.,L.Church,S.E.Anchal,
Kadma,Khunti,







